CAPITAL ASPISTANCE PAPER

Proposal a.nd Recommendations
For the Review of the
Development lLoan Committee

BRAZIL - COMBINED HIGHWAY PROJECT

S72-A3-3/5-272
LA L -0,8

VIREATRR

5/10;)72@




DEPARTMENT OF STATE et T
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
Washington, D.C. 20523

LIMITED OFFICIAL USE
AID-DLC/P-165/1
February 4, 1964

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DEVELOPMENT LOAN COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: Brazil - Combined Highway Project

Attached for your review are the recommendations for
authorization of a Ioan in an amount not to exceed $15,000,000
to the Superintendencia de Desenvolvimento do Nordeste to assist
in finaencing the cost of goods, materials and services to construct
or improve 244 miles of state highways of Northeast Brazil.

On June 29, 1963, the A.I.D. Administrator authorized an
$11,000,000 combined highway loan for Northeast Brezil (See AID-DLC/P-165)
and the attached amendment will increase the amount of the loan by
$4,000,000.

This loan proposal is scheduled for consideration by the
Development Loan Staff Committee at its meeting on February 13, 1964
and a telephone poll of DLC members will be conducted on Monday,
February 17th to determine whether the DLC members approve without
a DLC meeting or request a DLC meeting for the consideration of this
proposal,

Helen E. Nelson
Secretary
Development Loan Committee

Attachments:
Memorandum

Summary and Recommendetions
Annexes I-V

&EyITED OFFICIAL USE
ST



DEPARTMENT OF STATE ey
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT '
Washington, D.CR, 20523

" LIMITED OFFICIAL USE
%, . AID-DIL¢/P-165/1
\_Februury k, 196k

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DEVELOPMENT LOAN COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: BRAZIL - Combined Highway Project

Problem: An amendment of the Loan Authorizatiaon for the Northeast Brazil
Combined Highway Project (AID-DLC/P-165) is recommended. The
amendment will increase the amount of the loan by $L million,
from the presently authorized $11,000,000 to $15,000,000. The
additional $L million will be used to fund the paving of approx-
imately 100 kilometers of highway PE-2 in Pernambuco state.

Discussion: 1., On June 29, 1963, the A.I.D. Administrator authorized
an $11,000,000 combined highway loan for Northeast Brazil as
part of the overall U. S,-Brazil agreement to assist in
financing the development of Northeast Brazil., The loan pro-
vided for the construction and paving of six proiects (103 kms)
in the states of Maranhao, Paraiba, Hir Grande do Norte, Alagoas
and Ceara. The Borrower for the loan is the Superintendencia
de Desenvolvimento do Nordeste (SUDENE); the state highway
departments of the relevant states, which will be the executing
agencies, will receive the loan proceeds on a grant basis from
SUDENE. A.I.N. proposes to handle the PE-2 construction proiect

by increasing the amount of tihe previous autiorization., The
loan agreement will be signed covering all seven construction
projects.

2. The Borrower (SUDENE) has delayed signing a loan agreement
financing the costs of the other six roads until such time as the
Pernambuco construction project might be included within the loa
agreement (see separate confidential memorandum - AID-DLC/P-165/2).

The proposed authorization increase of $L million must

carry A,I.D.'s new minimum interest rate (i.e. three quarters
percent during the grace period and two percent during the

LIMITED OFFICIAL USE




-2 - LIMITED OFFICIAL USE

period of principal repayment), whereas the existing authorization
carries the rate of three quarters percent both for the grace
period and for the amortization period, The Country Team has
recommended strongly that the entire $15 million be made available
to SUDENE at the minimum interest possible, Therefore, the
amended authorization will retain the three qQuarters rate on the
first eleven million dollars disbursed both during and after the
grace period, while imposing a two percent interest rate on the
final $4 million for the period after the grace period, In
response to AID's inquiry as to whether ihis higher rate on the

$L million might appear to be discriminatory against Pernambuco,
the Country Team advises that a written opinion has been requested
from SUDENE on this point, In the event that public comment should
become a problem, the Team proposes to request SUDENE to Join in
responding with the facts on why the interest rate has been
increaged.

3. The BPR's cost estimates were prepared during October-
December 1962 and the dollar amount of the loan was then established
by using the exchange rate of CR$L60=US$1l. Since that time
inflation has continued at a rapid pace. According to the Vargas
Foundation the cost of Jiving (in Guanabara) rose by 80.%% during
1963. The exchauge rate was changed in April 1963 to CR$600 per
US$l. It cannot be forecast at this time whether inflationary
cost increases will be compensated by changes in the rate of
exchange applicable at the time each disbursement is made and
dollars are converted to cruzeiros, Should not engough cruzeiros
be guaranteed by such conversions, the Borrower will be required
to provide the additional funds, This obligation will be imposed
by a new standard provision which will'be used on all Brazil loan
agreements, 1/

1/ e.g. If total disbursemenls vere made at this time, the projiect
could require in the neighborhuvud - & billion cruzeiros of
additional funds, which could cause the borrower either to divert
resources from other uses or to have to obtain additional funds.
However, disbursements will not start for at least 6 months and
will be stretched out for a period of two to three years., 1! is
possible that during that time a different exchange rate sy:'em
could be put into effect; this combined with price contr~’¢, could
conceivably result in a situatisn in which no supplementary funds
would be required.. However this uncertainty has led AID to adnpt
the course stated above, namely, that should additional funds be
required because of unfavorable exchange conversions, the borrower
would be required to provide them, -

... LIMITED OFFICIAL USE
o

i



-3- LIMITED OFFICIAL USE

L., It is AID's judgment that the paving of the segment of
PE-2 in Pernambuco state requested to be financed is economically
and technically justified, should be given a high priority and
should be financed. The reference section of PE-2 consists of
approximately 100 kilometers commencing at km, 13 near the town
of Catende and terminating at the town of Garanhuns., The cost
of paving was estimated by the BPR as follows:

Dollar

Equivalent

Cruzeiros Dollars (CR$L160=US$)
Paving & Related costs CR$1,592,.80,000 - $3,L61,900
Contingency 159,248,000 - 346,190
Engineering (3-1/2%) 121,135 121,135

TOTAL $121,135:
Grand total in

dollars & dollar

equivalent $3,929,225

A detailed technical analysis is attached hereto as Annex
I. In summary this Annex shows that (1) PE-2 is a major penetration
road which will provide the first all weather access to the nine
counties surrounding the city of Garanhuns, the fourth largest city
(LO,000 people) in Pernasmbuco (the total population at this area
accounts to approximately 480,000 people). As such the road forms
a major link in the economic integration of the coastal zone with
the economy of the transition (Agreste) and interior (Sertao).
Additionally, PE-2 is a significant segment in the chain of roads
which are planned to connect the Northeast with Southern Brazil.

5, The discussion in the original loan paper (AID-DLC/P-
165) regarding the use of the Special Letter of Credit procedure
(p. 12) is equally valid in connection with the proposed amendment,
and is incorpbrated by reference.

The discussion in the original loan paper on the question
of cost estimates is however, modified in accordance with the
following: Recent data submitted by the USAID indicate that all the
construction and peving pro’ects, including the Pernambuco project,

LIMITED OFFICIAL USE




- b~ '~ . LIMITED OFFICIAL USE y

were costed in latter 1962, at which time the L60 rate was
reasonably related to the value of the cruzeiro, Under these
circumstances, therefore, conversion at the L60 rate yields
relatively accurate dollar amounts., Thus, the $, million
figure for the Pernambuco project, as well as the $11 million
figure for the uther six road projects should be considered as
reasonably firm estimated costs of the projects, as expressed
in dollars,

6. The original paper indicated that the loan proceeds wouldd
probably be lent to the state executing agencies (referred to in
the paper as "sub-borrowers") but noted that, in the event SUDENE
wished to grant the loan proceeds to the executing agencies, AID
would have no objection, Negotiations with SUDENE have revealed
that SUDENE does, in fact, propose to grant the loan proceeds to
the state highway departments,

From the point of view of loan security, this change does
not present a problem, Security for the loan now depends totally
on SUDENE; however, since the original loan paper was prepared,

AID has ascertained that SUDENE has the legal authority, when
approval is given by the appropriate Minister, to pledge the credit
of the Government of Brazil, AID is prepared to accept the GOB
credit as security for this loan,

Furthermore, AID does not object to the provision of loan
proceeds to the states on a grant rather than loan basis. The
change from loan to grant means in effect that SUDENE has
determined to fund loan repayments from ils own budget rather
than requesting the States to do so, AID is satiefied that the
states are making a maximum effort to develop réads-and, as noted
in the loan paper proposing a Northeast Braril Highway Maintenance
Equipment loan (AID-DLC/P-192, Revised), state highway budgets
are already so strained by construction programs that needed
maintenance programs are being deferred., With specific reference
to highway PE-2, it is noted that the state of Perrambuco is
completing all the grading and related work on the 100 km. road
segment for which AID will‘finance paving costs; Pernambuco 35
also totally completed grading and paving the initial 13 km, of
highway PE-2,

7. The amount of the dollar loan is 100% of the cn + of

the project", as defined in the application and estima " in
October-December 1962, In a narrow sense, therefore, the

LIMITED OFFICIAL USk,




-5 - LIMITED OFFICIAL USE
.

recommendation presented diverges from AID's policy of Jending
not more than fifty percent (the rule-of-thumb estimated ratio
of increase in imports to increase in local expenditure) of
the value of local currency pro‘ects, The 100% calcu’ation can
be justified on various bases:

a. As described in paragraph 3 of the Summary and Recommend-
ations, the total road construction program being carried out in
Northeastern Brazil over the period 1961-65, exclusive of AID
financing may be safely estimated at very considerably over $100
million, 1/ Neithe: the $15 million amount of the loan proposed
in this paber, nor the possible maximum level of AID loan financing
for road projects (approximately $37 million-see summary) represent
levels of lending even approaching the fifty percent benchmark
figure. 1In other words, if the Brazilian NE road program is taken
as a whole, the proposed loan may be considered to fall well within
AID policy guidelines,

b. Under the Northeast commitment to Brazil, the U. S.
Government agreed to make up to $131 million in resources available
Lo Brazil over a two vear period. As the Agreement has been
“1lerpreted by the Brazilians, and tacitly accepted by the U, S.,
s+ also provides that an amount approaching $76,7 million should
be provided in dolliars., As matters have turned out, the absence
of very many projects requiring foreign exchange has resulted in
AID's funding a much larger component of the $131 million than
anticipated in cruzeiros. Thus, the total of all dollar projects
processed to date, including this one, is only approximately $.0
million, It is desirable, therefore, that this project be funded
at 100% of the cost amount in order both to help meet the total
called for in the Northeast Agreement, as well as to approach
more closely the "commitment" to make a specified number of
dollars available, 2/

Summary and Recommendations: A revised Summary and Recommendations of the

original loan paper, and a revised draft loan authorization,
providing for an increase of the loan to cover the costs of the
PE-2 highway project, are attached herewith,

1/ Gross input into NE Brazil roads, including capital and normal overhead,

was recently estimated by USAID to be running at a rate of about $180 million

per annum in FY 196k,

g/ As shown in Annex IV, no PL-U4B0 cruzeiro funds are available for this

project.

LIMITED OFFICIAL USE




AID-DLC/P-165/1
February 4, 1964
BRAZIL - COMBINED HIGHWAY PROJECT

TABLE OF CONTENTS Page

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS ...vveeevevsveseocennenns 1=l
ANNEX I Detailed Description of the Project......, 1-5
ANNEX II  Check List of Statutory Criteria ........, 1-6
ANNEX TIIT Exhibits ,..vuvvevevnvierrnrvssnnnosnsneeees 1-9

ANNEX IV  Availability of PL-L80 Cruzeiros for
PI‘OjeCt LR A R I I B A R A B A R N B B B B R N R R AR A 1_2

ANNEX V Draft Loan Authorization ....eeeveceveees 1-2



———

. . LIMITED (FFICIAL USE
AID-DLC/P-165/1 V
February #, 1964

NORTHEAST BRAZIL

SUDENE- COMBINED HIGHWAY PRQJECT

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATI(NS

BARROWER: The Superintendencis de Desenvolvimento do Nordeste
(SUDENE), the Superintendency of Dxvelopment in Northeast Brazil.
The State Highway Departments of the relevhnt States will be the
recipients of the cruzeiros into which the dollar proceeds of the
loan will be converted, and will carry out the respective highway
projects.

AMWNT G THE LQGAN: A loan of up to $15 millicn. Total costs of
the seven projects combined in this loan are estimated at CR$ 6,954
million. ;/

Dollar proceeds will be made available through special letters
of credit which can only be used for U. S. procurement. The cruzeiro
counter-value of these proceeds will be made available to SUDENE (see
Financial Analysis).

Between 95 and 100% of project costs may be paid in local
currency. Procurement of U.S. engineering services, up to a
maximum of 5% of project costs, may ccecur.

TOrAL COST GF PRQJECT: Construction and paving under the seven
prcjects included under this ioan will cost $15 million. Together
with the provosed $9 million highway equipment loan which is currzntly
(January 15, 1964 ) pending authorization, and an anticipaced $3-3.5
million highway paving project for the state of Bakis, firmly
anticipated AID lending for highway prof cts in NE Brazil during

FY 1964 totals some $27 million. In addition, some $10 million in
applications for grading, paving and equipment are currently being
processed in SUDENE and may conceivably be considered by AID this
fiscal year.

1/ Exchange rate nsed i8 CR$460-$1..00. This rate preveiled bolh at
the time the application was filed (April, 1963) and at the time
the cost estimates for the project were made (Cbtober-Ibcember,
1962). Toan amount 1s rounded to nearest unit million.

L IMITED CFFTCIAL USE

e M s



http:CR$460-$..00

| R T

' TS

-2- L. LIMITED OFFICIAL USE_J

Brazilian input into NE roads is, on the other hand, very
substantial, SUDENE: alone budgets an input of $58 million in the
period 1961-65, as follows:

SUDENE APPROPRIATIONS AND OBLIGATION FOR
NORTHEAST HIGHWAY PROGRAM

Appropriations Estimated Obligations
(US$ millions (US$ millicns
CR$ billions equiv,) 1/ CR$ billions equiv,) 2/
1961-62 2.9 (L4.8) 2.9 (L.8)
63 8.8 (1h.7) 2.8/ (h. 7)Y
6L, 11.1 (18.6) -
65 12.7 (20.2) -
35.5 58.3

1/ Through June 1963.
2/ At the current exchange rate Cr$600=US$1.

Total anticipated Brazilian input into NE highways for the period
1961-65 is not available, but is most likely a multiple of the SUDEME
figure. Projections based on the period 1956-61 indicate that the
other entities engaged in road building (DNER-the Brazilian National
Highway Department, the National Highway Fund, the various state high-
way departments, and the municipalities) Will themselves enlsrge the road
network by some 20% in the period 1961-65. Included in this figure
are, of course, the first-class DNER system of nationalhighway routes
which are linking the NE to the rest of Brazil,

it is clear that Brazil is making a major self-help effort in
highway development, and that present and future loan-financed projects
constitute a relatively small part of the total highway program,

PURPOSE: To cover the combined total costs of goods, materials and
services to improve LO3 kms (2LL miles) of state highways in 6 states
of Northeast Brazil which are part of the five year Northeast Highway
Development program,

EACKGROUND: By agreement dated April 13, 1962, the U, S. agreed to
make available to the Government of Brazil during a period of 2 years,
$131, 000,000 in dollars and cruzeiros, toward implementation of the
Northeast Five Year Plan of development as formulated by SUDENE, an

LIMITED OFFICIAL-USE -

LI



10.

11.

-3- LIMITED OFFICIAL USE
\

agency of the Brazilian Government. The Plan allocated substantial™™ ‘- -

sums to the development of highways and the present loan, if approved
by A.I.D., will apply against AID's 2 year commitment,

The specifications, cost and preparatory engineering on these
road projects have been reviewed by a team of representative of the
U. S. Bureau of Public Roads (BPR) during aspecial tour of duty on
Northeast Brazil recently completed, The BPR group found the projects
adequately prepared and technically feasible and recommended approval
by AID,

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The project is the construction, surfacing and/
or paving of 126 kms of state highway on routes MA-51 and MA-1S in
Maranhao (2 projects); 33 kms on route PB-1 in Paraiba; 50 kms on rotte
RN-I in Rio Grande do Norte; Ll kms on route ALM13 in Alagoas; 50 kms
on route CE-35 in Ceara; and 100 kms on route PE-2 in Pernambuco state,
Ail construction contracts will be led by public bidding. '

AVATIABILITY OF ALTERNATIVE FINANCING: The Inter-American Development
Bank is not interested in tnis pro’ect. The Export-Import Bank also

is not interested in the proect, HNo other external sources of financing
are available,

PL-LB0 funds are nol and will not be availab’e to fund this project,
All funds available urder eéxisting PL-L80 lcan agreements have been
obligated or programmed for early obligation to other priority proiects.
It is not anticipated that the GOB will agree to the use of Fifth Sales
Agreement proceeds for this pugpose (See Annex IV for details),

VIEW OF COUNTRY TEAM: Tie Country Team recommerds this combined pro‘ect,

STATUTORY CRITERIA: The statutory criteria have veen satisfied, (See
Annex 11),

ISSUES: None

RECOMMENDATIONS : Authorization of a ican to SUDEXE < r an amount not to
exceed $15,000,000.

1. Interest and Terms of Hepayment., Borrower shall repay the loan to
A.I.D, in United States dollars within forty (L0) years from the
first disbursement under the loan, including a grace period of
not to exceed ten (10) years. Borrower shall pay A.I.D. interest
in United States dollars as follows:

LIMITED OFFICIAL USE



4 LIMITED OFFICIAL USE

(a) On the disbursed balance of the first eleven
million United States dollars ($ll,000,000)
disbursed, three quarters of one (3/L of 1)
percent per annum ; and

(b) On the disbursed balance of the remainder of
the loan, three quarters of one (3/L of 1)
percent per annum for ten (10) years after
the first disbursement which causes the sum
of all disbursements to exceed eleven million
United States dollars ($11,000,000), &nd.twor
(2) percent per annumthereafter,

2. Other Terms and Conditions.

(a) Equipment, materials and services (except shipping
which shall be procured from the United States and
marine ineurance) financed under the loan shall be
procured from the United States of America or Brazil.

(b) United States dollars utilized under the loan to finance
local costs shall be made available to the Borrower or
its designee through appropriate procedures and shall
be used only for procurement in the United States
(excepting marine insurance),

(c) The loan shall be secured in a manner satisfactory to
A.I.D,

(d) As conditions precedent to disbursement, A.I.D, shall
require:

1. Arrangements satisfactory to A.I.D. to make
available the cruzeiros for the project.

ii. Employment of qualified U, S. or Brazilian
tecunical consultants, satisfactory to
A.I.D., to advise and assist in carrying
out of the project.

1ii. Arrangements satisfactory to A.I.D. for
maintenance of the roads to be donstructed
or improved.

(e) The loan shall be subiect to such other terms and conditions
as A.I.D., may deem advisable.

Project Committee:
Loan Officers: JLevingan/RTMurphy
Counsel :  DIrubek
Engineer : IMcleo .
Desk Officer : WJFeuerlotgh~
Drafting Officers : JLevinson/RTMurphy



\J.IMITED OFFICIAL USE
AID-DIE/P-165/1
MNEX I, Puge 1 of 5
February I, 1906l

STATE OF PERNAMBUCO - HIGHWAY PAVING PROJECT PE-2

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT

A, The Project

Highway PE-2 - This highway extends for 113 kms between the
towns of Palmares and Garanhuns, Starting from km 117 of highway
PE-BR 11 South, PE-2 meets PE-91 at km 13, and crosses BR-10 near
Quipapa.

From km O to km 13, PE-2 has been graded and surfaced with
Poi:land Cement concrete. No further work will be required on this
sectlon.  From km 13 to km 113, the end of the route at Garanhuns,
grading work is in the final stages of completion. New work on this
section will include placing a sub-base and base course and a 7 meter
bituminous surface. From lm 13 Lo km 63 the surface will be L cm of hot
mix, from km 63 to km 113 the surfuce will be double surface treatment.

The proposed loan will also provide for the procuremert of
the services of a qualified consulting engineer to be selected by the
Pernambuce Department of Highways (DER) and cubject to the approval of

Ushtb/uli=,  ihe consulting engineer will advise anld assist the DER in
the preparation of Tinal plans, specifications and estimates, in super-
vioty the construction and inspection of the work under the ioan. The

conswatant, will certify to USAID as to the quality and quantity of the
construction work performed,

B, Engineering Plan

The activity described above, which is to be totally financed
by the development loan, is considered to be technically sound in accord-
ance with FAA Section 201(b)(2). The requirements of FAA Section 611 for
completion of preliminary engineering plans and a reasonably firm cost
estimate have been met,

A detailed preliminary estimate of cost has been prepared which
adequately covers the construction work to be done under the loan. (see JAnnex III
Exhibit A for preliminary cost estimates).

i :
LIMITED OFFICIAL YSE

USRS
L e
\ . e e e
L e e T



http:IJ;AI.bi/.1P

! LIMITED OFFICIAL USE
. ANNEX I
Page 2 of 5

1, Design Criteria

Design of the route will be based on DNER design criteria.
Exhibit E is a tabulation of the principal features of the DNER
standards. Total surfacing depths are based on CBR and Group Index
values with six ton wheel loads. The following limiting values
will apply to the route:

Design Speed: 60:.km/houwr - Maximum Grade: 6.0% - Minimum
Sight Distance: 130 meters - Minimum Radius Curve: 156
meters. Sub-based width: 1l meters - Shoulder width:

3.10 and 3.50 meters - paved surface: 7 meters. Structure
widths: 8.2 meters, curb to curb.

2, Surveys and Preliminary Plans

As this project will be for paving only, no location surveys
were necessary for the work included in this loan, Drainage structures
have been placed and grading will be completed in the near future.

501l investigations have been made of the existing materials on the
roadways and also of materials from possible borrow and surfacing
materials sites along the routes. Depths of sub-base, base and sur-
facing courses are determined by CBR and Group Index procadures in
conjunction with in-place materials and materials available along
the route.

3. Construction Standards

vonstruction procedures and quality of materials will be
governed:.by the provisions of the DNER Standard Specifications. The
specifications have been reviewed and are complete and adequate to
control the proposed work.

4. Availability of Local Resources and Equipment

The work required under this project will be performed by
contract on the basis of competitive bids. Experienced contraclors
with adequate equipment and trained personnel are available for
performance of the work.

LIMITED OFFICIAL USE



" LIMITED OFFICIAL USE_ '
ANNEX I |
Page 3 of 5

Plans, specifications and estimates will be prepared by
DER assisted by a consultant procured under the termscé6f the loan.
Control of construction operations and quality control of materials
will also be accomplished by DER assisted by the consultant,

Selected materials for blending of sub-base and base
courses are available at pre-tested sites along the route. Crushed
aggregates for base courses and bituminous paving can be produced
at quarry sites along each route. Medium curing asphalts for prime,
cost and asphalt cement for the hot mix surfacing and the double
surface treatment will be shipped from refineries at Rio Grande do
Sul or Sao Paulo,

Tha proposed schedule for performance of the contracts is
shown in Exhiwit D.

C. ECONOMIC CHARACIERISTICS OF THE AREA TO BE SERVICED

The State of Pernambuco has an area of 98,079 square kilometers,
equivaiont to 1.15% of all Brazil., As of 1960, the population was estimated
to be 11,120,000 of which some 37% was urban and 63% rural; there were some
16,000 automobiles and 20,000 trucks and buses in circulation; there were
1,602 kms of federal roads of which only 3L6 kms were paved, 2,047 kms of
state roads of which 120 kms werc paved, and 12,500 kms of municipal roads.

The Pernambuco highway system is basically madeuup of a system
of road: which, starting in Recife, open fanwise to the interior of the
country and i designed to do two things:

(1) Form a connecting link to the south of the country, and

(2) Toster economic integration between the sugar oriented
econony of the "Zona de Mata" (vegetal coastal belt), the "Agreste
(transitional region) and the "Sertao" (Semi-arid, westerly region) where
subsistence agriculture and cattle raising have predominated, PE-2 is
an important factor in achieving both objectives., Thus, the penetration
to the southwest from ReCife is accomplished by highway BR-11 between
Recife and Palmares and thence by PE-2 to Garanhuns. The Garanhuns PE-2
links up with highway BR-65 which, in turn, leads to Paulo Afonso, BR-65



preme ..,TV“N_F_}

\__ . LIMITED OFFICIAL USE
ANNEX I
Page ), Of 5

i1s still in the process of being constructed., However, when completed
the BR-11 - PE-2 and BR-65 route will constitute the shortest route

by road from Recife to the south of Brazil., BR-11 is now being paved as
1s also the first section of PE-2 (between Palmares and Catende).
Accordingly, the paving of the Cat:nde-Garanhuns 1ink proposed to be
here financed is vital to the comc:iciion of this connection to the south

of Brazil,

Moreover, it is anticipated that the paving of this segment of
road will constitute a significant addition to the economy of the
surrounding area, Thus the road will serve the nine counties whose
economy 1s based upon the city of Garanhuns, Garanhuns is the fourth
largest city in Pernambuco (L0,000 inhabitants); the county of Guranhuns
with = 5,392 inhabitants is the second largest county in Pernambuco,
i'h~ rotal population of the nine counties whose economy gravitates to
varariuns as the region's major commercial center is approximately 480,000,

At the same time, in anticipation of the improvement in
transportation facilities a powdered milk factory (GISA) has been started
“0 tuke advantage of the natural advantages of the Garanhuns dairy basin,
There are no powdered milk producing facilities in the Northeast., When
in full production, the GISA factory will produce annually L300 tons of
powdercd milk, 300 tons of butter, 100 tons of cabein and 350 tons of
industrial milk, The factory is expected to emply 2LO operatives.
Accordingly, it is apparent that the provision of an all weather access
L0 the Garanhuns region is an important factor in realizing the potential
of the region for agricultural diversification.



/T'r-,
|

\_.LIMITED CFFICIAL USE .
ANNEX I - o
Page 5 of § I

SUMMARY COF COST ESTIMATE FOR PE-2

EQUIVALENT (%)

CR$ MILLIONS $ THOUSANDS

Construction Highway PE-2 1,593 3,462
10% for Contingencies 159 346
3-1/2% for Consultant Engineering 55 2y

Development Loan Total i:gﬁi_ $§:§§§—

(*) Based on CR $ 460 - $1.00

TOTAL PROJECT PE-2 - 100 Km or 62 Miles

Average Construction Cost - CR$ 18,670,000 per Km.

Average Construction Cost - Us$ 63,,1}0)0' per Mile.

ﬂmr'.ﬂmmoFFIciAL' USE




UNCLASSIFIED
AID-DLC/P-165/1
Annex II, Page 1 of 6

CHECK LIST OF STATUTORY CRITERIA (ALLIANCE FOR PROGRESS)

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended, (hereinafter FAA),
Section 102. The loan will further the policy of the Act, as
stated in this Section, Every possible precaution will be taken
to assure that loan proceeds are not diverted to short-term
emergency purposes (such as budgetary purposes, balance of pay-
ments purposes, or military purposes) or any other purpose not
essential to the long-range economic development of Brazil,

FAA Section 201(d). The interest rate applicable to the loan
is 6 3/4 of 2% per annum. Funds loaned will not be reloaned,

FAA Section 202(c). Foreign Aid and Related Agencies Appropriation
Act of 196/ (hereinafter “App.") Section 117. Funds have been
appropriated by Congress for this loan.

FAA Section 204. The terms and conditions of the loan are in
accordance with standards and criteria established by the
Development Loan Committee., The loan is to be submitted to
DLC pursuant to MO 1251.1.

FAA Section 251(a). The loan will promote economic development
in Brazil and will contribute to the welfare of its people.

FAA Section 251(b)(1). Brazil is adhering to the principles
of the Act of Bogota and Charter of Punta del Este and is
showing a responsiveness to the vital economic, political and
social concerns of its people. Brazil has demonstrated a
clear determination to take effective self-help measures.

UNCLASSIFIED

* Affirmative finding required by law.



10.

11.

%13,

%%14.

15'

UNCLASSIFIED
AID-DLC/P-1651
Annex II, Page 2 of 6

FAA Section 251(b)(2). The activity to be financed is
economically and technically sound.

FAA Section 251(b)(3). The activity is consistent with and
is related to other development activities being undertaken
or planned and will contribute to realizable long-range
objectives,

FAA Section 251(b)(4). The loan will have no foreseeable
adverse affect on the U.S. economy.

FAA Section 251(b). Financing from other free world sources
(including private sources within the United States) on
reasonable terms for the project is not available.

FAA Sectim 251(b). The terms of the loan(3/4 of 2% interest,
40 year amortization) are reasonable under circumstances
affecting the loan and the capacity of Borrower to repay the
loan.

FAA Section 251(b). Brazil is making reasonable efforts to
encourage repatriation of capital invested in other countries
by its own citizens.

FAA Section 251(b). There are reasonable prospects that the
loan will be repaid.

FAA Section 251(e). An application has been received for this

loan which gives sufficient information and assurances to :ndi-
cate reasonably that the funds will be used in an economically

and technically sound manner.

FAA Section 251(g). In view of the nature of the project it

is not appropriate to utilize the loan to assist in promoting
the cooperative movement in latin America.

UNCLASSIFIED



16.

17.

*18,

%(-19.

#20,

#21,

#22.

UNCLASSIFIED
AID-DIC/P-165/1
Annex II, Page 3 of ¢

FAA Section 601(b)(4). The loan will be administered in
such a manner as to encourage and facilitate participation by
private enterprise to the maximum extent practicable.

FAA Section 601(b)(6). 1In the implementation of the loan,

United States private engineering services, and other services

of United States private enterprise shall be employed. American
small business shall be assisted to the maximum extent practicable
to participate equitably in the furnishing of goods and services
for the project, in accordance with the procedures described in
this section of the Act.

FAA Section 604(a). Equipment, materials and services (except
Marine Insurance) financed for the project under the loan shall
be procured from the United States of Brazil, (Procurement in
Brazil is authorized by the Presidential Determination of
October 18, 1961, as amended.) Dollars utilized under the loan
to finance local costs of the project shall be made available
through appropriate procedures, and, except for Marine Insurance,
shall be used only for procurement in the United States.

FAA Section 604(b). Any commodities financed by the loan and
purchased in bulk will be purchased at prices no higher than
prevailing U.S, market prices,

FAA Section 604(d). Loan funds shall be available for Marine
insurance on commodities shipped when such insurance is placed

on & competitive basis, as specified in this section of the Act.
In the event that Brazil discriminates against any U.S. marine
insurance company, commodities purchased with loan funds shall be
insured against marine risk with a U.S. company, as required by
this section,

FAA Section 611(a)(1). Necessary substantive technical and
financial planning for the project has been completed, and a
reasonably firm estimate of cost of the project to the United
States has been obtained.

FAA Section 611(a)(2). No further legislative action in Brazil
is required for implementation of the project.

UNCLASSIFIED,



UNCLASSIFIED
AID-DIC/P-165/1.
Annex II Page 4 of 6§

FAA Section 611(%), App. Section 101. The project does not
involve a water or related land resource construction.

FAA Section 611(c). Construction contracts to be financed by
the loan shall be let on a competitive basis.

FAA Section 619. Not applicable. Brazil is not & newly inde-
pendent country.

FAA Section 620 (a) App. Sections 109 (a), 109(b). No assis-
tance will be furnished under this loan to the present gov-
ernment of Cuba, nor does furnish assistance to the present
government of Cuba. Brazil has taken appropriate steps to
prevent ships or aircraft under its registry from engaging in
any Cuba trade,

FAA Section 620(b). The Secretary of State has determined that
Brazil is not controlled by the International Communist

Movement.

FAA Section 620(c). Brazil is not indebted to any U.S. citizen
for goods or services furnished or ordered, where such a citizen
has exhausted available legal remedies or where the debt is

not denied or contested by or the indebtness arises under an
unconditional guaranty of payment given by Brazil.

FAA Section 620(d). Loan funds will not finance construction
or operation of any productive enterprise which will compete
with United States enterprise.

FAA Section 620(e). Neither the sovernment of Brazil nor any
governmental agency or subdivision thereof has, on or after

UNCLASSIFIED



* 324

* 3k,

¥* 35,

UNCIASSIFIED
AID -DIC/P-165/1
Annex II, Page 5 of 6

January 1, 1962, nationalized, expropriated or seized ownership
or control of property of any U, S. citizen or firm, taken

steps to repudiate or nullify existing contracts with such
citizens or firms, or imposed or enforced discriminatory taxation
or other exactions or restrictive conditions, or taken other
actions having the effect of nationalizing, expropriating or
otherwise seizing ownership or control of property owned by

U. S. citizens or firms, as specified in this section of the Act,
without taking appropriate steps to discharge its obligations,

as specified in this section of the Act,

FAA Section 620(f), App. Sections 109(a). Assistance provided
by this loan will not be furnished to any communist country.

FAA Section 620(g). Assistance provided by this loan will not
be used to compensate for expropriated or nationalized property,

FAA Section 620(h). Assistance provided by this loan will not
be used in a manner which promotes or assists foreign aid projects
or activities of the communist bloc countries,

FAA Section 620(i). The President has not, determined that Brazil

1s engaging in or preparing for aggressive military efforts

directed against the United States, or any country recéiving
assistance from the United States, or against any country to which
sales are made under PL 1180, nor is any basis for such determination
known to A.I.D.

FAA Section 636(h). Brazil will contribute all additional local
currency needed to meet the cost of contractual and other services
to be rendered in conjunction with the project, Because of
inflation and exchange rate variations it is not possible at

this time to specify precisely the amount of local currency

which will be supplied to the project. by Brazil,

UNCIASSIFIED



#* 36,

#* 37,

# L0,

* L1,

s 12,

UNCIASSIFIED
AID-DIC/P-165/1
Annex II, Page 6 of 6

App. Section 102, Obligations of funds in excess of $25,000 for
engineering fees to any firms or group of firms financed under
the loan will be reported to the committeds on appropriations of
the Senate and House.

App. Section 10L. Funds obligated by the loan, and local currency
generated thereby, will not be used to pay pensions, annuitiésj.
etc., as prohibited in this section.

App. Section 111, U. S. Personnel to serve under contracts or
services financed by the loan shall have security clearance.

App. Section 112, Firms which provide engineering, procurement,
and construction services financed by the loan, for the Project,.
and the terms of their contracts, shall be approved by AID,

App. Section 11li, Loan funds will not be used to make any
payment to the U, N,

App. Section 118. Construction work financed by the loan shall
be performed by qualified persons, in accordance with ATD
regulations promulgated pursuant to this section.

App. Section 601, Loan funds will not be used for publicity or
propaganda purposes within the United States.

UNCLASSIFIED



Exhibit

e
LIMITED OFFICIAL USE -

“

~\_

~~

AID-DIC/P-165 /1
February 4, 1964

ANNEX III - EXHIBITS

No.
BENEFIT COST RA.TIO]-‘--..l.l.l‘ll...l....'....

MAPS

CROSS SECTION DETAIL SR 0 evsvovssrssosecrasse

SCHEDULE FOR SURFACING AND PAVING
OFHIGHMYS 'I.I."l.l..'..."......'..

DESIGN CRITERIA..

ESTIMATES OF QUANTITIES AND COSTS

.
{
!

(

LIMITED OFFICIAL USE

Page



[rrae
; , Y

. LIMITED OFFICIAL USE r--..
U ATILOAE-165/1
ANNE®TIT, Page. . of 9
Exhibit A, Page 1 of 2. -

=

BENEFIT COST RATIO

PE-2

A traffic count on PE-2 for a period of one week during
October 1962 showed the following results:

Vehicles
Av, Daily Traffic Actual +50%
cars 35% Lo 60
buses 2% 2 3
trucks under 6 ton 58% 67 100
trucks over 6 ton 5% 6
100% 115 172

Due to the fact that this count was made while the road was
under construction, it is estimated that the actual traffic would have
been 50% more if no construction operations were under way, The benefit
cost ratio has been computed adding 50% to the actual count. The 1963,
1973 and 1983 traffic have been computed using the 5% estimated annual
increase in traffic.

VEHICLES PER DAY

1963 1973 1983

cars 63 102 170
buses 3 5 8
trucks under 6 ton 105 171 278
trucks over 6 ton 10 16 26

181 29 L,82

Assuming 14,05 cents per mile as the cost.of operation on earth
road and 9.80 cents per mile as the cost of operation on 2 paved road,
both in good condition, the saving is Li.25 cents per mile for cars, Also

/

{
LIMITED-QFFICIAL USE e

—



!

‘-~ LIMITED OFFICIAL USE. .
ANNEX III, Page 2 of 9
Exhibit A, Page 2 of 2

assume that the saving for one truck under 6 tons is equél to double that
for one car and the saving for one truck over 6 tons or for one bus, is
triple that for one car. The saving for one mile for one cay then
becomes:

1963 1973 1983
cars x 1 63 - 63 102 - 102 >17O - 170

buses x 3 3- 9 5 - 15 8 - 24
trucks under 6 tons x 2 105 - 210 171 - 3L2 278 - 556
trucks over 6 tons x 3 10 - 30 16 - 48 26 - 78
VEHTCLES PER DAY 312 507 828
Benefit (Savings at L-1/L) $13.25 $21.50 $35.10

Costs have been computed assuming that the maintenance of the

earth anid paved road would be the same, then the cost is capital cost only.

The tolal estimated cost from -Anmex. I ° is $3,929,000 ox $63,L00 per mile.
The annual cost for amortization using an interest rate of 6%
and a 1ifc of 30 years is 0.0726 x 63.400 = $},600 per year, or $12.60

ner day,

Cost Benefit Ratios:

1963: 13.25 § 12.60 = 1.05
1973: 21,50 3 12,60 = 1.71
1983: 35.10 % 12.60 = 2.78

-

. LIMITED OFFICIAL USE
L

J



. .
Ll
-

"‘&...‘

* ESCALR I $/1€C0C00

4 ~ {

‘;..'l{ma ‘,"_"'v‘ B S
N~ Ty
Ty 3 - | S
tu-aé.‘ﬁ. ;Lo “wmuomm.ﬁ. e
o ~rt§°wm° IR
B Omc&iv&:z e :
'_ ~ - f N !
3 s, o‘uu‘m ) ‘Q.U‘Né -

\
/

P
(3

ot
~o.

e yurnas-o‘

4

a
c
z
-~
b

III X
GEIJIISSV'IQNQ

2 a0 T
aded ‘g 1TqIyxy

"6 J0 € ofug !

1..‘;. . .. J
s

e e v m e s it a——




C 0 NV

" r T
" -l .=~ mooovias
D f IS4t rAR NN
P T N JEsTRADAs
- - LR ==

C e et e

. vee

AGLOMERAGOES

URBANAS ©

P a
nko
c

2
>

2
2
<

VimnE
PAVIN
ARRG
Fen
20.000HA

10.000Ma

$.000HAS
2.000HA|
2.000M.

ES_CALA 17 1.000000
o - .

E N ¢ O E s

‘' T ADAS s

ENTADAS esren———
FAavEIg —
ROVIAS m—a o
«< 100.000HAS.
< 20.000HAD.
< 10.000HAB.
< $.000MHAl

[ |

by U1 T4 1 ONIL

2 a2 ofud o rrquxy
6 00y Aud CIIT XNy

i - }
1 - ) - .
r— — AR owe



PERNAMBUCO PE- 2

Km. O to Km. 63

Prime Prime

3.70 m. 3.70 m. .
10 3.50 \': 3.50 ‘Qp

O o° o, 8% I

¢ e T L . °, o, O 0 g

AL ."_‘::;.. ~lg‘ ".Q ., [0
o

ety LA

0 g s . ¢ 4 LKA
’l Bl r‘l.;""llf" LS 4
T 77 /r

J . Hot plant Mix Surface - b em

J Water Bound Macadam Base - 18 cm

] Subbase, 25 cm,
-

Shoulder (Subbase Material) - 12 ¢p

Earth Berm

JETAT SSYTIONN

O T a8ed ‘D qtqruxm

g3
6 Jo G a8ed ‘ITI XANNY



UNCLASSIFIED
ANNEX TIII, Page 6 of 9
Exhibit C, Page 2 of 2

PERNAMBUCO PE-2

Km. 63 to 113
3.70 3.7T0
I
:
20 3.50 | 3.50 £0
4 T T
1 [
t [
4 [
| | § 3.50
: [}
| [
| [ |
1 [}
'--",'I' 'l""l.(\‘;':.l\.,’l":, ! S .

BRI MAMEN DI IE R S \\ AR T AN TN AL PR i ks N

1| Double Surface Treatment - 2 cm

2 Stabilized Base - 20 cm

3 Subbase - 15 cm
Farth Berm




DeBoRe SCEEDUIL R SUTuCLiG AID TAVING CF EI{}PF&:E.YS

PE-2, FE-£2 AWD TE-S1 (JRRIAYAULCO)

TRAR IR-2

E-C1

ICTALS

1963 20 Kn, Catende« uiyank

3

30 KEm, Cyarpina-Alianga
% Em, Alianga-Tixbadba

o] @eis o g

7 @ta, Agrest ira=Cqtende

4
ff

158, 11 %, Cetendc~ uirapd

25 Ha, cuizapfeGerarhuns |

11 Ka, flianga~Timbadba

LT

1965 2L xm, Quipsri-Garaihuas

50 En, Agrestira-Catende

€ iz

-~
1966 i 5 Kn, Agrestira-Caterde 5 kK=
TOTAIS: 100 Km,Catends-~Garanhuns L) Er,Cerpipa-Timbalbs L2 Rz, Agrestina-Catende 16¢ in

QHIJISSYIONN

T Jo T 28ed ‘q 3raruUxd
6 Jo L o98d ‘III XENNV



j? %4 Eindtum W+ = =
v B onl B 3 Eﬂg § -§ sight Sz gw 3 Emb
° g z 9 g 9 o o 1 B &5 g| Disthnoe (S S | EE | 538
£9 |59 sk b 5| hEddz AEERRLE i
é ;§ o ‘§Eﬂ o Qo gngs‘ T‘m Lo 10 é SEVEE 'géga T & [
(1) Blak (o) | F41eF|G)|w [Fa SZ5| 28
Flat 100 | kiax 10i 430 {200 {800 134C § =
Spgoial Over Rolling 80 {uin 2% 280 {150 |500 z. 7.5 22.2 ! - :
3000 Mountain | 60 { 160 {100 {300 | 5 2.0 | -
Over Flat 100 { ¥ax 8| 340 (150 {800 3 {245 -
Class I 11000 Rolling 80 Vin 2§ 200 100 {500 L {7.0 2.0 -
' liountain | 60 i 100 { 65 13Co | 6 1.5 | -
! 500 Flab 80 +lax 8{ 20c |100 3 |6.,0t002.C | - o~ .
Class II | to Rolling 60 yin 2| 110 | &5 i L {7.0 |15 | - 3 o
1000 Mountain | LO 30 | 35 i 6 1.2 | -
lees | Flat 60 ylax 81! 110 65 i L 16.0%1,0 -
Class III !Than ! ; Rolling Lo {uin 2 50 25 i 5 {7.6 {1l.0 -
© ]800 f , -ountain 20 \ 30 25 i 7 1,0 -
: ] . |

(1) - Whemever a traffio of over 3000 ADT is anticipated, the roadway design is expected

is anticipated.

(2) - Speciel aid Class I

gircular transition with double radius,

include two independent lanes, after imterconnected. The same applies to steep area

to te drafted to
§ where ~“000 ADT

vcads - 411 curvature of less than 600 meters shall be trarsmiticned with transition
curves with redii in direct proporticn to the jength. OCRass I1 § Iil roads. Trausition Curves shall be
adopted Cor curvaeture radius of less than L;0.meters, The %transiticn to be used may e one colled

(3) - Values are maximum for seotions up to 1000 meters above sea level. They shall be reduced 57 for

altitudes ower 1000 meters, They may be imoreased 1% for lengths of sections u§ to 900 meters on flat

terrain, 3000 meters in felling terrain and 150 meters in mountainous terrein.

(4) = On the roads containing two independent roadways with 2 lopess on each roadway, the roadwyy should Le

7 meters wide.

Curves will be widensd where required by design speed and radius of Curveture,

d 2TqTUXE

QHTAT SSVIONN

6 Jo g 99ed ‘IIT XEANNY

T Jo T @9ed ¢



IE~2 ESFINATE (¥ . UANTIVIES & CUSTS

{Based or CRS L&60 = +1,00)

1st SECTICH - Xm 13-63

(a) Select Eorrow for subbase

(b) Haul of Select borrow (Ave, L Im)

(c) Blending subgrade with select Lorrow and
processing and compacting subbase

(d) Preparation of subgrade and processing
and compacting subbase

(e) Processing and compacting water-bound
racadam base (includ.Furnishing a%gregate)

(£) Haul of base aggregate (Ave 5 Iia)

(g) Frocessing ang corpaoting shculder material

(h) Application or Prime Goat (1c=-1)

(i) Construct bit plant mix surfacirg (irclud.
furnish, aggregate,haulirg to road & Compact.)

(3) Haul of aggregate of plant mix (Ave.l5 im)
quarry to plant)

(k) Asphalt for Irime ("C-1)

1) Asphalt for plant mix {AC 85-1C0)
ICTAL 1s% S=CTIN

2nd SECTICHN - KM 63-11%

(a) Seglect boprew for subbase and base

(b) Eaul of select torrcw [Ave.8 Km)

(o) Preparaticn of subgrade & Processing &
Compacting subbase

(d) Blending subgrade with select borrow and
processing and coupacting for subbase

(2) Processing & coupacting of base w/o Rénding

(f) Blendirg existing subbase w/select borrow
and processing & compacting for base

() Applioation of prime coat (:C-1)

(h) Construst double surface treatment (includ.
AC application & furnishing aggregate)

(1) Haul of surface treatmen: aggresate (Av,20 Km)

(3) Asphalt for prime (iC-1) .

(k) Asphalt for surface treatment (AC 150-200)

TOTAL 2rd SECTICH
FE-2 is 100 !m long - TCTAL FROJECT IE=2
4verage Cost per Km = CR$15,925,00C

.ﬂv) n

. ) SRS $Equivalent
Unit <Quantity Unit Cost Totel Cest Tctal Cost
13 60,0c0 276 16,200,000 354200
Tor  100,00C 230 23,000,000 50,000
13 1¢5,000 1,200 12€,000,C00 274,000
12 55,000 920 51,150,000 111,200
13 70,00¢ L,L80 313,600,000 481,700
Ton 100,000 670 67,000,00C 15,€00
13 35,000 1,200 L2,000,000 91,200
iz 1100,000 30 12,000,000 26,10
3 1,000 9,800 1%7,20G,000 208,200
Ton 2L, 000 €70 16,080,000 35,000
Ton éCo 59,00C 35,4006,C00 77,000
Ton 2,500 sl,C00 124,200,000 270,000
963,820,C00 2,095,300

X 170,000 230 %< ,1C0,00C 85,000
Ton 290,000 290 112,100,000 245,900
13 8L;,000 920 78,120,000 169,800
13 31,000 1,200 37,200,000 80,500
I3 112,000 930 1a,,1€0,000 226,100
13 31,000 1,200 37,200,000 80,900
52 4,08 ,00¢ %0 12,20,000 26,600
i2 3€0,C00 270 97,200,00C 211,300
Ten 16,000 G090 1;,L:00,00C Z21,30G
Ton é1¢ 59,C0C 35,990,000 78,200
Ton 1,11¢ 54,000 59,940,000 120,300
62¢ 650,000 1,366,£00

1,5%2,480,000 3,161,000

qETATSSYIONN

T Jo T a9ed ‘4 3TATyxm
6 JO 6 988d ‘TIT XANNV



ARAN Mo s o pAWﬂ"”fﬁw_\
41!}, LIMITED OFFICIAL USE "
<u AID-DIG/P-165/1 )
ANNEX IV, Page I )
February 4, 1964

AVATLIABILITY OF PL-480 CRUZEIROS FOR PROJECT

xi{ [

PL-LB0 cruzciros are not available for any part of the local currency
requirements for this project. The rate of commitment of PL-LB0 loan funds
has until recently been slow; however, at present all of the funds still "avail-
able" from the Third and Fourth agreements have been programmed for early
cbligation. A breakdown is provided in the following table:

AVATILABILITY OF PL-480 LOAN FUNDS - January 15, 1963

Amount,
Amount Amount Amount, Available for
Available Obligated Programmed Programming
Third Agreement 11,7 b.b 7.3 0

A) BNDE: I'unds reserved for
private enterprise (1.5)

B) BNDE: Funds for general
use (i.e. basic
industries and .
development banks) (5.8)

I'ourth Agreement 25.3 19.4 5.9

A) BNDE: Funds reserved
for private enter-

prise (2.3)

B) TFunds reserved for private
enterprise (identity of
implementing agency still
under discussion) (2,5)

C) SUDENE: IFunds for river
basin development (1.1)

L -
LIMITED. OFFICIAL USE ..
. o \

/ “tw
N
. LIS

<A

Il ' /
- .
o 7

‘\4\/



wewd weeme w0 ULIMITED OFFICIAL USE -
ANNEX IV
Page 2 of 2

Deposits under the Fifth Sales Agreement of August 1963 are gradually
becoming available. The Government of Brazil desires to restrict these loan
cruzeiros to use by the Banco Nacional do Desenvolvimento Economico (BNDE).
The U. S. Government is making efforts to acquire greater programming control
over the use of these PL-L80 cruzeiros. The amounts expected 1o be available
for loan purposes under the Fifth Agreement have been programmed in the FY 65
CAP on the assumption that USAID efforts in this respect will be successful.
However, in view of (a) the need for PL-L80 cruzeiros in support of other
priority goals and (b) the fact that approximately $93 million of PL-L30
cruzeiros have already been obligated in the discharge of the U. S. commitment
in the Northeast, which is substantially larger portion of local currency than
foreseen in the agreement, it would be unrealistic to expect that GOB approval
could be obtained for the use of PL-L80 cruzeiros for this project. SUDENE
has already informed the USAID that it supports the GOB position, which would
deny SUDENE the use of PL-L80 cruzeiros deposited under the Fifth Agreement.,




DEPARTMENT OF STATE POT
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT .,/ = -

Washington 25, D, C, fo S
LIMI&EDJOFFICIAL USE e
AID-DLC/P-165/1/A Draft "7
AID Loan.No. 512-L-015 R
ANNEX V, Page 1. of 2 /

- AMENDED LOAN AUTHORIZATION
Provided from: Alliance for Progress Funds
Brazil: Combined Highway Project

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Administratory Agency for
International Development, I hereby amend the Loan Authorization dated
June 29, 1963, to read as follows:

rursuant to the authority vested in the Administrator of the Agency for
International Development ("A.I,D2") by the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961,
as amended, and the delegations of authority issued thereunder and after
consultation with the Development Loan Committee, I hereby authorize the
establishment of a loan pursuant to Part I, Chapter 2, Title VI, Alliance
for Progress, to the Superintendencia de Desenvolvimento do Nordeste

(Borrower) of not to exceed fifteen million United States dollars ($15,000,000)
to assist in financing the cost of goods, materials and services to construct
or improve 2Ll miles of state highways of Northeast Braril, this loan to be
subject to the following terms and conditions:

1, Interest and Terms of Repayment. Borrower shall repay the loan to
A.I.D. in United States dollars within forty (LO) years from the
first disbursement under the loan, including a grace period of not
to exceed ten (10) years. Borrower shall pay A.I.D, interest in
United States dollars as follows:

(a) On the disbursed balance of the first eleven million
United States dollars ($11,000,000) disbursed, three
quarters of one (3/L of 1) percent per annum; and

(b) On the disbursed balance of the remainder of the loan,
three quarters of one (3/L of 1) percent per annum for
ten (10) years after the first disbursement which
causes the sum of all disbursements to exceed eleven
million United States dollars ($11,000,000), and two
(2) percent per annum thereafter.

LIQ;TED OFFICIAL USE
- 4 1"‘,



LIMITED OFFICIAL USE
ANNEX V, Page 2 of 2
2, Other Terms and Conditions,

(a) Equipment, materials and services (except shipping which
shall be procured from the United States and marine
insurance) financed under the loan shall be procured
from the United States of America or Brazil.

(b) United States dollars utilized under the loan to finance
local costs shall be made available to the Borrower or
its designee through appropriate procedures and shall be
used only for procurement in the United States (excepting
marine insurance).

(¢) The loan shall be securec in a manner satisfactory to
A.1.,D.

(d) As conditions precedent to disbursement, A,I.D, shall
require:

i, Arrangements satisfactory to A,I.D. to make
available the cruzeiros for the project.

ii, Employment of qualified U. S. or Brazilian
technical consultants, satisfactory to
A.I.D., to advise and assist in carrying
out of the project.

1{ii., Arrangements satisfactory to A,I.D, for
maintenance of the roads to be constructed
or improved,

(e) The loan shall be subject to such qiber terms and conditions as
A.I.D, may deem advisable,

Administrator

Date



